



البنك العربي المتحد
UNITED ARAB BANK

Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures

31 MARCH 2023





Contents

1. KM1: Overview of Risk Management, Key Prudential Metrics and RWA	3
1.1. OV1: Overview of Risk Weighted Assets.....	5
2. Leverage Ratio	6
2.1. LR1: Summary Comparison of Accounting Assets Vs Leverage Ratio Exposure	6
2.2. LR2: Leverage Ratio Common Disclosure Template	7
3. Liquidity Risk Management	8
3.1. LIQ1: Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR).....	8
3.2. ELAR: Eligible Liquid Assets Ratio.....	9
3.3. ASRR: Advances to Stable Resources Ratio.....	10



1. KM1: Overview of Risk Management, Key Prudential Metrics and RWA

AED 000s

		31 Mar 2023	31 Dec 2022	30 Sep 2022	30 Jun 2022	31 Mar 2022
	Available capital (amounts)					
1	Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1)	1,506,060	1,486,444	1,383,030	1,401,594	1,500,581
1a	Fully loaded ECL accounting model	1,506,060	1,486,444	1,383,030	1,401,594	1,500,581
2	Tier 1	2,054,568	1,486,444	1,383,030	1,401,594	1,500,581
2a	Fully loaded ECL accounting model Tier 1	2,054,568	1,486,444	1,383,030	1,401,594	1,500,581
3	Total capital	2,186,112	1,616,112	1,512,888	1,536,921	1,633,494
3a	Fully loaded ECL accounting model total capital	2,186,112	1,616,112	1,512,888	1,536,921	1,633,494
	Risk-weighted assets (amounts)					
4	Total risk-weighted assets (RWA)	11,325,775	11,171,151	11,201,723	11,673,757	11,444,483
	Risk-based capital ratios as a percentage of RWA					
5	Common Equity Tier 1 ratio (%)	13.3%	13.3%	12.4%	12.0%	13.1%
5a	Fully loaded ECL accounting model CET1 (%)	13.3%	13.3%	12.4%	12.0%	13.1%
6	Tier 1 ratio (%)	18.1%	13.3%	12.4%	12.0%	13.1%
6a	Fully loaded ECL accounting model Tier 1 ratio (%)	18.1%	13.3%	12.4%	12.0%	13.1%
7	Total capital ratio (%)	19.3%	14.5%	13.5%	13.2%	14.3%
7a	Fully loaded ECL accounting model total capital ratio (%)	19.3%	14.5%	13.5%	13.2%	14.3%
	Additional CET1 buffer requirements as a percentage of RWA					
8	Capital conservation buffer requirement (2.5% from 2019) (%)	2.5%	2.5%	2.5%	2.5%	2.5%
9	Countercyclical buffer requirement (%)	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
10	Bank D-SIB additional requirements (%)	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
11	Total of bank CET1 specific buffer requirements (%) (row 8 + row 9+ row 10)	2.5%	2.5%	2.5%	2.5%	2.5%
12	CET1 available after meeting the bank's minimum capital requirements (%)	6.3%	4.0%	3.0%	2.7%	3.8%
	Leverage Ratio					
13	Total leverage ratio measure	16,485,880	16,261,118	16,162,354	16,806,624	16,171,153
14	Leverage ratio (%) (row 2 / row 13)	12.5%	9.1%	8.6%	8.3%	9.3%
14a	Fully loaded ECL accounting model leverage ratio (%) (row 2A / row 13)	12.5%	9.1%	8.6%	8.3%	9.3%
14b	Leverage ratio (%) (excluding the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves)	12.5%	9.1%	8.6%	8.3%	9.3%



AED 000s

		31 Mar 2023	31 Dec 2022	30 Sep 2022	30 Jun 2022	31 Mar 2022
	Liquidity Coverage Ratio					
15	Total HQLA	3,465,340	2,991,747	2,877,501	2,994,849	2,934,746
16	Total net cash outflow	2,504,293	2,524,912	2,084,202	2,379,342	2,799,669
17	LCR ratio (%)	138.4%	118.5%	138.1%	125.9%	104.8%
	Net Stable Funding Ratio					
18	Total available stable funding	6,992,046	6,371,774	6,926,440	7,203,724	6,926,440
19	Total required stable funding	6,155,906	6,947,855	7,546,566	7,514,756	7,546,566
20	NSFR ratio (%)	113.6%	91.7%	91.8%	95.9%	91.8%
	ELAR					
21	Total HQLA	2,575,566	2,193,241	2,184,653	2,030,972	2,008,422
22	Total liabilities	12,274,036	12,494,130	12,583,272	13,248,446	12,426,425
23	Eligible Liquid Assets Ratio (ELAR) (%)	21.0%	17.6%	17.4%	15.3%	16.2%
	ASRR					
24	Total available stable funding	9,581,935	9,193,735	9,573,610	10,754,456	10,495,562
25	Total Advances	7,682,117	7,991,641	8,408,128	8,901,444	8,442,147
26	Advances to Stable Resources Ratio (%)	80.2%	86.9%	87.8%	82.8%	80.4%

Note 1: "Fully Loaded" means bank's regulatory capital compared with a situation where the transitional arrangement had not been applied. CBUAE introduced transitional arrangements as per circular no. 04 / 2020 "Regulation Regarding Accounting Provisions and Capital Requirements - Transitional Arrangements". UAB has not used the transitional arrangement.



1.1. OV1: Overview of Risk Weighted Assets

AED 000s

	Risk Weighted Assets		Minimum Capital Requirements		
	31 Mar 2023	31 Dec 2022	31 Mar 2023	31 Dec 2022	
1	Credit risk (excluding counterparty credit risk)	10,227,968	10,034,109	1,073,937	1,053,581
2	Of which: standardised approach (SA)	10,227,968	10,034,109	1,073,937	1,053,581
3	Of which: foundation internal ratings-based (F-IRB) approach				
4	Of which: supervisory slotting approach				
5	Of which: advanced internal ratings-based (A-IRB) approach				
6	Counterparty credit risk (CCR)	236,329	297,733	24,815	31,262
7	Of which: standardised approach for counterparty credit risk	236,329	297,733	24,815	31,262
8	Of which: Internal Model Method (IMM)				
9	Of which: other CCR				
10	Credit valuation adjustment (CVA)	59,234	41,572	6,220	4,365
11	Equity positions under the simple risk weight approach				
12	Equity investments in funds - look-through approach	-	-	-	-
13	Equity investments in funds - mandate-based approach	-	-	-	-
14	Equity investments in funds - fall-back approach	-	-	-	-
15	Settlement risk	-	-	-	-
16	Securitisation exposures in the banking book	-	-	-	-
17	Of which: securitisation internal ratings-based approach (SEC-IRBA)				
18	Of which: securitisation external ratings-based approach (SEC-ERBA)	-	-	-	-
19	Of which: securitisation standardised approach (SEC-SA)	-	-	-	-
20	Market risk	7,446	2,940	782	309
21	Of which: standardised approach (SA)	7,446	2,940	782	309
22	Of which: internal models approach (IMA)				
23	Operational risk	794,797	794,797	83,454	83,454
24	Amounts below thresholds for deduction (subject to 250% risk weight)				
25	Floor adjustment				
26	Total (1+6+10+11+12+13+14+15+16+20+23)	11,325,775	11,171,151	1,189,206	1,172,971

*The minimum capital requirements applied is 10.5%



2. Leverage Ratio

2.1. LR1: Summary Comparison of Accounting Assets Vs Leverage Ratio Exposure

		AED 000s	
		31 Mar 2023	31 Dec 2022
1	Total consolidated assets as per published financial statements	14,426,290	14,080,487
2	Adjustments for investments in banking, financial, insurance or commercial entities that are consolidated for accounting purposes but outside the scope of regulatory consolidation	-	-
3	Adjustment for securitised exposures that meet the operational requirements for the recognition of risk transference	-	-
4	Adjustments for temporary exemption of central bank reserves (if applicable)	-	-
5	Adjustment for fiduciary assets recognised on the balance sheet pursuant to the operative accounting framework but excluded from the leverage ratio exposure measure	-	-
6	Adjustments for regular-way purchases and sales of financial assets subject to trade date accounting	-	-
7	Adjustments for eligible cash pooling transactions	-	-
8	Adjustments for derivative financial instruments	211,264	271,512
9	Adjustment for securities financing transactions (i.e. repos and similar secured lending)	-	-
10	Adjustments for off-balance sheet items (i.e. conversion to credit equivalent amounts of off-balance sheet exposures)	1,848,326	1,909,120
11	Adjustments for prudent valuation adjustments and specific and general provisions which have reduced Tier 1 capital	-	-
12	Other adjustments	-	-
13	Leverage ratio exposure measure	16,485,880	16,261,118



2.2. LR2: Leverage Ratio Common Disclosure Template

		AED 000s	
		31 Mar 2023	31 Dec 2022
On-balance sheet exposures			
1	On-balance sheet exposures (excluding derivatives and securities financing transactions (SFTs), but including collateral)	14,345,317	13,982,796
2	Gross-up for derivatives collateral provided where deducted from balance sheet assets pursuant to the operative accounting framework	-	-
3	(Deductions of receivable assets for cash variation margin provided in derivatives transactions)	(11,473)	-
4	(Adjustment for securities received under securities financing transactions that are recognised as an asset)	-	-
5	(Specific and general provisions associated with on-balance sheet exposures that are deducted from Tier 1 capital)	-	-
6	(Asset amounts deducted in determining Tier 1 capital)	-	-
7	Total on-balance sheet exposures (excluding derivatives and SFTs) (sum of rows 1 to 6)	14,333,844	13,982,796
Derivative exposures			
8	Replacement cost associated with <i>all</i> derivatives transactions (where applicable net of eligible cash variation margin and / or with bilateral netting)	46,310	32,494
9	Add-on amounts for PFE associated with <i>all</i> derivatives transactions	170,626	231,222
10	(Exempted CCP leg of client-cleared trade exposures)	-	-
11	Adjusted effective notional amount of written credit derivatives	-	-
12	(Adjusted effective notional offsets and add-on deductions for written credit derivatives)	-	-
13	Total derivative exposures (1.4 x (rows 8+9) + sum of rows 10 to 12)	303,711	369,202
Securities financing transactions			
14	Gross SFT <i>assets</i> (with no recognition of netting), after adjusting for sale accounting transactions	-	-
15	(Netted amounts of cash payables and cash receivables of gross SFT assets)	-	-
16	CCR exposure for SFT assets	-	-
17	Agent transaction exposures	-	-
18	Total securities financing transaction exposures (sum of rows 14 to 17)	-	-
Other off-balance sheet exposures			
19	Off-balance sheet exposure at gross notional amount	4,572,733	4,663,560
20	(Adjustments for conversion to credit equivalent amounts)	(2,724,407)	(2,754,440)
21	(Specific and general provisions associated with off-balance sheet exposures deducted in determining Tier 1 capital)	-	-
22	Off-balance sheet items (sum of rows 19 to 21)	1,848,326	1,909,120
Capital and total exposures			
23	Tier 1 capital	2,054,568	1,486,444
24	Total exposures (sum of rows 7, 13, 18 and 22)	16,485,880	16,261,118
Leverage ratio			
25	Leverage ratio (including the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves)	12.5%	9.1%
25a	Leverage ratio (excluding the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves)	12.5%	9.1%
26	CBUAE minimum leverage ratio requirement	3.0%	3.0%
27	Applicable leverage buffers	9.5%	6.1%



3. Liquidity Risk Management

3.1. LIQ1: Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR)

AED 000s

		31 Mar 2023		31 Dec 2022	
		Total unweighted value (average)	Total weighted value (average)	Total unweighted value (average)	Total weighted value (average)
	High-quality liquid assets				
1	Total HQLA		3,465,340		2,991,747
	Cash outflows				
2	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which:	2,940,504	97,915	3,762,872	215,568
3	Stable deposits	-	-	-	-
4	Less stable deposits	2,940,504	97,915	3,762,872	215,568
5	Unsecured wholesale funding, of which:	4,188,474	2,605,240	4,135,701	2,643,652
6	Operational deposits (all counterparties) and deposits in networks of cooperative banks	24,970	6,242	55,920	13,980
7	Non-operational deposits (all counterparties)	4,163,504	2,598,998	4,079,781	2,629,672
8	Unsecured debt	-	-	-	-
9	Secured wholesale funding				
10	Additional requirements, of which:	-	-	500,000	150,000
11	Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements	-	-	-	-
12	Outflows related to loss of funding of debt products	-	-	-	-
13	Credit and liquidity facilities	-	-	500,000	150,000
14	Other contractual funding obligations	-	-	418,922	-
15	Other contingent funding obligations	305,362	15,268	215,318	10,766
16	TOTAL CASH OUTFLOWS		2,718,424		3,019,986
	Cash inflows				
17	Secured lending (e.g. reverse repo)	-	-	-	-
18	Inflows from fully performing exposures	317,911	160,064	840,095	420,047
19	Other cash inflows	54,067	54,067	75,026	75,026
20	TOTAL CASH INFLOWS	371,978	214,131	915,121	495,073
			Total Adjusted Value		Total Adjusted Value
21	Total HQLA		3,465,340		2,991,747
22	Total net cash outflows		2,504,293		2,524,912
23	Liquidity coverage ratio (%)		138.4%		118.5%



3.2. ELAR: Eligible Liquid Assets Ratio

AED 000s

		31 Mar 2023		31 Dec 2022	
		Nominal amount	Eligible Liquid Asset	Nominal amount	Eligible Liquid Asset
1	High Quality Liquid Assets				
1.1	Physical cash in hand at the bank + balances with the CBUAE	2,033,112		1,698,145	
1.2	UAE Federal Government Bonds and Sukuks	-		-	
	Sub Total (1.1 to 1.2)	2,033,112	2,033,112	1,698,145	1,698,145
1.3	UAE local governments publicly traded debt securities	679,159		600,888	
1.4	UAE Public sector publicly traded debt securities	-		176,445	
	Sub Total (1.3 to 1.4)	679,159	542,454	777,333	495,096
1.5	Foreign Sovereign debt instruments or instruments issued by their respective central banks	-	-	-	-
1.6	Total	2,712,271	2,575,566	2,475,478	2,193,241
2	Total liabilities		12,274,036		12,494,130
3	Eligible Liquid Assets Ratio (ELAR)		21.0%		17.6%



3.3. ASRR: Advances to Stable Resources Ratio

		AED 000s	
	Items	31 Mar 2023	31 Dec 2022
1	Computation of Advances		
1.1	Net Lending (gross loans - specific and collective provisions + interest in suspense)	7,030,436	7,238,223
1.2	Lending to non-banking financial institutions	143,866	135,428
1.3	Net Financial Guarantees & Stand-by LC (issued - received)	113,418	119,256
1.4	Interbank Placements	394,397	498,734
1.5	Total Advances	7,682,117	7,991,641
2	Calculation of Net Stable Resources		
2.1	Total capital + general provisions	2,411,576	1,837,848
	Deduct:		
2.1.1	Goodwill and other intangible assets	-	-
2.1.2	Fixed Assets	360,455	365,606
2.1.3	Funds allocated to branches abroad	-	-
2.1.5	Unquoted Investments	542	76
2.1.6	Investment in subsidiaries, associates and affiliates	-	-
2.1.7	Total deduction	360,997	365,682
2.2	Net Free Capital Funds	2,050,579	1,472,166
2.3	Other stable resources		
2.3.1	Funds from the head office	-	-
2.3.2	Interbank deposits with remaining life of more than 6 months	175,000	185,175
2.3.3	Refinancing of Housing Loans	-	-
2.3.4	Borrowing from non-Banking Financial Institutions	515,675	2,527,886
2.3.5	Customer Deposits	6,840,681	5,008,508
2.3.6	Capital market funding / term borrowings maturing after 6 months from reporting date	-	-
2.3.7	Total other stable resources	7,531,356	7,721,569
2.4	Total Stable Resources (2.2 + 2.3.7)	9,581,935	9,193,735
3	Advances TO STABLE RESOURCES RATIO (1.6 / 2.4)	80.2%	86.9%